AMENDMENT NUMBER ONE LIBRARY USE AGREEMENT BETWEEN FLORIDA STATE COLLEGE AT JACKSONVILLE <u>AND</u> NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

This Amendment Number One ("First Amendment") is made and entered as of July 1, 2019 ("First Amendment Effective Date"), by and between The District Board of Trustees of Florida State College at Jacksonville ("College"), a public body corporate of the State of Florida, and the Nassau County Board of Commissioners.

Whereas College and the Nassau County Board of Commissioners entered into that Library Use Agreement ("Agreement") dated July 1, 2017 to provide expanded library services to the residents of Yulee and College students whereby the individuals may borrow from one or both institutions; and

Whereas, it is necessary for the parties to amend the Agreement to revise the term/length of the Agreement; and

Now, therefore, in consideration of the above recitals, and the mutual agreements, covenants, terms, and conditions set forth herein, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. This first paragraph of the Agreement shall be deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following:

THIS LIBRARY USE AGREEMENT ("Agreement"), is effective as of July 1, 2017 ("Effective Date"), by and between The District Board of Trustees of Florida State College at Jacksonville, a public body corporate of the State of Florida ("College"), and the Nassau County Board of Commissioners for the specified library services as described herein, and is in effect until December 30, 2019.

2. Except as specifically amended by this First Amendment, all other terms and conditions of the Agreement, as previously amended, shall remain in full force and effect and are to be performed pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement. This First Amendment is hereby made a part of and incorporated into the Agreement.

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands to cause this First Amendment to be executed as of the First Amendment Effective Date written above, with the full intent to be bound by the provisions herein.

NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

By Justin M. Taylor, Chair

Date: July 22, 2019

FLORIDA STATE COLLEGE AT JACKSONVILLE

By: allo P Jat

8-12-19 Date: